THE CORPORATION OF THE COUNTY OF LANARK BY-LAW NO. 2023-47

A BY-LAW TO ADOPT THE ESTIMATES FOR THE SUMS REQUIRED DURING THE YEAR 2024 FOR GENERAL PURPOSES OF THE CORPORATION OF THE COUNTY OF LANARK

WHEREAS, the Council of the Corporation of the County of Lanark (hereinafter referred to as the County) shall in each year prepare and adopt estimates of the sums it requires during the year for the purposes of the County pursuant to Section 289(1), the *Municipal Act, 2001*, S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended (herein referred to as the Municipal Act);

WHEREAS, it is necessary for the County, pursuant to Section 311(2), the *Municipal Act*, to raise certain sums for municipal purposes for the 2024 taxation year;

AND WHEREAS, all property assessment rolls on which the 2024 taxes are to be levied have been returned and revised pursuant to the provisions of the *Assessment Act*, R.S.O. 1990, c.A.31, as amended (hereinafter referred to as the Assessment Act) subject to appeals at present before the Assessment Review Board, the Ontario Municipal Board and the District Court;

AND WHEREAS, all properties situated in the County of Lanark can be classified within a class of property or subclass as set out in the Assessment Act and the Regulations enacted pursuant thereto;

AND WHEREAS, the sums required by taxation in the year 2024 for general County purposes are to be levied by the Local Municipalities as directed by this by-law;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the Council of the Corporation of the County of Lanark hereby enacts as follows:

1. GENERAL REGULATIONS

THAT, the County adopt the levy of \$43,013,049.00 as detailed in Schedule A attached hereto as its estimate of the Property Tax Levy required during the year 2024 for the general purposes of the County.

2. ULTRA VIRES

Should any sections of this by-law, including any section or part of any schedules attached hereto be declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be ultra vires, the remaining sections shall nevertheless remain valid and

binding.

3. EFFECTIVE DATE

This By-Law shall come into force and take effect immediately following third reading.

By-Law read a first and second time this 22nd day of November, 2023.

By-Law read a third time and finally passed this 22nd day of November, 2023.

Jasmin Ralph County Clerk

Steve Fournier , Warden

THE CORPORATION OF THE COUNTY OF LANARK BY-LAW NO. 2023-47

SCHEDULE "A"

Description	Expenditures		Revenues		2024 County Levy	
Public Works	\$	23,026,826	\$	7,221,079	\$	15,805,748
Emergency Services/Health	\$	19,078,567	\$	9,426,500	\$	9,652,067
Social Services & Housing	\$	46,924,808	\$	38,946,691	\$	7,978,117
Long Term Care	\$	22,912,848	\$	18,090,118	\$	4,822,730
Adminstration & Non-Departmental	\$	7,665,276	\$	3,781,250	\$	3,884,026
Economic Development	\$	1,414,760	\$	544,400	\$	870,360
	\$	121,023,087	\$	78,010,038	\$	43,013,049